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DATE: May 12, 2009 

 
TO: Chair and Members of Planning and Development Committee 

Meeting Date:  June 1, 2009 
 

FROM: Edward R. Sajecki 
Commissioner of Planning and Building 
 

SUBJECT: Sign By-law 0054-2002, as amended 
Sign Variance Applications 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: That the Report dated May 12, 2009 from the Commissioner of 

Planning and Building regarding Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended, and the requested six (6) Sign Variance Applications 
described in Appendices 1 to 6 to the Report, be adopted in 
accordance with the following: 

 
1. That the following Sign Variances be granted: 

 
 (a) Sign Variance Application 08-03121 

Ward 1 
Metro 
1077 North Service Road 
 
To permit the following: 

 
(i) A roof sign that is located above the first storey and 

not attached to the structure enclosing mechanical 
equipment. 

 
(b) Sign Variance Application 09-04056 

Ward 3 
Region of Peel 
1126 Fewster Dr. 
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To permit the following: 
 
(i) One (1) ground sign located on City property. 

 
(c) Sign Variance Application 09-03861 

Ward 8 
iStor.ca Self Storage 
3022 Winston Churchill Blvd. 
 
To permit the following: 
 

 (i) One (1) fascia sign erected on a building elevation 
which does not face a street or contains the main 
entrance to the building. 

 
 (ii) Two (2) fascia signs located on the forth storey of 

the south and east elevations. 
 
 Providing the illegal billboard sign displayed on the 

property is removed. 
 
 (d)  Sign Variance Application 09-04072 

Ward 9 
Therapure-Biopharma Incorporation 
2585 Meadowpine Boulevard 
 
To permit the following: 
 
(i) One (1) fascia sign erected on a building elevation 

which does not face a street or contains the main 
entrance to the building. 

 
 (ii) One (1) fascia sign erected above the upper limits of 

the first storey of the building. 
 
 (e)  Sign Variance Application 09-03820 

Ward 9 
Patheon 
2100 Syntex Court 
 
To permit the following: 
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(i) One (1) directional sign with the sign area of 1.16 
sq. m. (12.49 sq. ft.). 

 
 (ii) One (1) directional sign with the height of 1.83 m. 

(6.00 ft.). 
  
 (f) Sign Variance Application 09-04749 

Ward 4 
City of Mississauga 
300 City Centre Dr. 
 
To permit the following: 

 
(i) A spot light sign projected on the tower portion of 

the Civic Centre from June 23 to July 1, 2009 
displaying text including third party advertising. 

 
 
 
BACKGROUND:  The Municipal Act states that Council may, upon the application of 

any person, authorize minor variances from the Sign By-law if in the 
opinion of Council the general intent and purpose of the By-law is 
maintained. 

 
 
COMMENTS:  The Planning and Building Department has received six (6) Sign 

Variance Applications (see Appendices 1 to 6) for approval by 
Council.  The application is accompanied by a summary page 
prepared by the Planning and Building Department which includes 
information pertaining to the site location; the applicant's proposal; 
the variance required; an assessment of the merits (or otherwise) of 
the application; and a recommendation on whether the variance 
should or should not be granted. 

 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: Not applicable. 
 
 
CONCLUSION:  Council may authorize minor variances from Sign By-law 0054-

2002, as amended, if in the opinion of Council, the general intent 
and purpose of the By-law is maintained.  Sign By-law 0054-2002, 
as amended, was passed pursuant to the Municipal Act.   In this 
respect, there is no process to appeal the decision of Council to the 
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Ontario Municipal Board, as in a development application under the 
Planning Act. 

 
 
ATTACHMENTS:  Metro 
 Appendix 1-1 to 1-8 
 
 Region of Peel 
 Appendix 2-1 to 2-6 
 
 iStor.ca Self Storage 
 Appendix 3-1 to 3-6 
 
 Therapure-Biopharma Incorporation 
 Appendix 4-1 to 4-5 
 
 Patheon 
 Appendix 5-1 to 5-6 
 
 City of Mississauga 
 Appendix 6-1 to 6-4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Edward R. Sajecki 
 Commissioner of Planning and Building 
 Prepared By: Darren Bryan, Supervisor Sign Unit 
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
May 14, 2009 
 
FILE: 08-03121 
 
RE: Metro 
 1077 North Service Road – Ward 1 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to section 4 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended. 
 

Section 4(6)(f) Proposed 
Roof signs are specifically prohibited unless 
attached to the structure enclosing the 
mechanical equipment on the roof of a 
building over three (3) storeys in height. 

A roof sign that is located above the first storey 
and not attached to the structure enclosing 
mechanical equipment. 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
The proposed variance is for a sign located on top of the canopy above the main entrance of the 
store. The proposed sign replaces an existing sign (Dominion Save a Centre) which has been 
there for a number of years. The front elevation of the store has a glass façade which prohibits 
the placement of any large fascia sign directly on the building. The Planning and Building 
Department therefore finds the variance acceptable from a design perspective. 
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Letter of Rational 

 
 
The present is our application for a sign variance of the City of Mississauga 
Sign By-Law 0054-2002 as amended. As a result of not conforming to Section 
4 (6)(f), prohibiting the installation of roof signs described as “a sign 
supported entirely or partly by the roof of a building or structure and which 
signs projects above the roof”, we wish to apply for a variance in order to 
allow for the replacement of one (1) existing “D Save a Centre” sign on the 
Front Elevation, with a new one reading “Metro”, using the existing modified 
support structure, to be installed on the top section of the existing canopy, at 
the new proposed Metro store. 
 
When we received the contract from Metro Ontario Services (formerly A&P 
Services), a respected company with numerous stores across Canada, to 
change the brand of their “D Save a Centre” sign at the location in question, 
we reviewed the site conditions and existing signage, and agreed that in view 
of the particular shape of the building’s roof, entire façade in curtain wall, 
and existing canopy over the entrance doors, the use of the existing sign 
structure was our best option. The existing sign and structure have been on 
the building for many years, and we are simply proposing to replace it with a 
smaller sign. 
 
In addition, in order to comply with the MTO regulations for the signage of 
this site, we have agreed to remove the existing signs on the Rear and Side 
elevations, and not replacing them with new “Metro” signage. Thus making 
the Front elevation of the building the only possibility to advertise this 
business. 
 
Thank you for the attention you will give to this request, and please do not 
hesitate to contact us immediately should you require additional information 
and/or documentation to complete our application.  The resolution of the 
Council concerning this proposition is pivotal to our client’s decision to 
proceed with this store upgrading. 
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
May 12, 2009 
 
FILE: 09-04056 
 
RE: Region of Peel 
 1126 Fewster Dr. – Ward 3 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to section 4 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended. 
 

Section 4(6) Proposed 
Any sign not expressly permitted by this By-
law is prohibited. 

One (1) ground sign located on City property. 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
The proposed sign is located on the municipal boulevard.  The applicant has already entered into 
an encroachment agreement with the City of Mississauga for the placement and maintenance of 
the sign on City property. The Planning and Building Department therefore has no objection to 
the approval of the variance. 
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 

Planning and Building Department 
 
May 12, 2009 
 
FILE: 09-03861 
 
RE: iStor.ca Self Storage 
 3022 Winston Churchill Blvd. - Ward 8 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variances to section 17 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, 
as amended. 
 

Section 17(2) Proposed 
A fascia sign shall be erected on a building 
elevation which faces a street or contains the 
main entrance to the building. 

One (1) fascia erected on a building elevation 
which does not face a street or contains the 
main entrance to the building. 

Section 17(3) Proposed 
A fascia sign shall be erected no higher than 
the upper limit of the first storey of a 
building. 

Two (2) fascia signs located on the forth storey 
of the south and east elevations. 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
The building is a storage rental facility. The outside of the building appear to be a large one 
storey industrial building but internally has four storeys. The proposed variances are for one 
fascia sign located on the side (south) elevation and a second sign located on the front (east) 
elevation, both above the first storey of the building.  
 
The proposed signs are well placed on the building and in keeping with design of each façade. 
However, we note that there is an illegal changing copy billboard sign on this site. The billboard 
company has been charged and found guilty on October 30, 2008. To date, the contravention still 
exists on this property. The Planning and Building Department therefore find the variance 
acceptable from a design perspective, subject to the removal of the illegal billboard sign.  
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
May 12, 2009 
 
FILE: 09-04072 
 
RE: Therapure-Biopharma Incorporation 
 2585 Meadowpine Boulevard – Ward 9 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to sections 13 and 17 of the Sign By-law 
0054-2002, as amended. 
 

Section 13 Proposed 
A fascia sign shall be erected on a building 
elevation which faces a street or contains the 
main entrance to the building. 

One (1) fascia sign erected on a building 
elevation which does not face a street or 
contains the main entrance to the building. 

Section 17 Proposed 
A fascia sign shall be erected no higher than 
the upper limit of the first storey of a 
building. 

One (1) fascia sign erected above the upper 
limits of the first storey of the building. 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
The Planning and Building Department has reviewed the proposed variance to Sign By-law 
0054-2002, as amended.  We have no concerns with the proposed variance in relation to design 
issues.  The Planning and Building Department therefore finds the variance acceptable from a 
design perspective. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
K:\pbdivision\WPDATA\PDC-Signs\2009 PDC Signs\09-04072\01-report.doc\lf 



nicbis
Text Box
APPENDIX 4-2



nicbis
Text Box
APPENDIX 4-3



SITE OF PROPOSED SIGNAGE
APPLICATION # 4072

nicbis
Text Box
LOCATION OF PROPOSED
FASCIA SIGN

nicbis
Line

nicbis
Line

nicbis
Line

nicbis
Text Box
APPENDIX 4-4



14.7M

13.3M

6.24M

ALUMINUM PANEL 7’ X 20’-6” X 2” THICK

ANGLE STRUCTURE SUPPORT FRAME

MOUNT CHANNEL LETTERS ON PANEL

5.46M

20’-6”

2.13M

7’-0”

SOUTH ELEVATION

30”

8”
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
May 12, 2009 
 
FILE: 09-03820 
 
RE: Patheon 
 2100 Syntex Court - Ward 9 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variances to section 18 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, 
as amended. 
 

Section 18(1) Proposed 
A directional sign shall have a maximum sign 
area of 0.75 sq. m. (8.07 sq. ft.).  

One directional sign with the sign area of 1.16 
sq. m. (12.49 sq. ft.).  

A directional sign shall have a maximum 
height of 1.2 m (3.93 ft.) 

One directional sign with the height of 1.83 m 
(6.00 ft.). 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
The variances are for a slightly larger directional sign to address the truck traffic for their site. 
The proposed sign is deemed appropriate for the functionality of the site and therefore acceptable 
from a design perspective. 
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
May 12, 2009 
 
FILE: 09-04749 
 
RE: City of Mississauga 
 300 City Centre Drive – Ward 4 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to section 4 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended. 
 

Section 4(6) Proposed 
Any sign not expressly permitted by this By-
law is prohibited. 

A spot light sign projected on the tower portion 
of the Civic Centre from June 23 to July 1, 
2009 displaying text including third party 
advertising. 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
The proposed variance is for a spot light projected sign which advertises “Canada Day” on the 
tower portion of the Civic Centre. Included as part of the sign, is recognition of the corporate 
sponsor for the event “Metro”. Since the City supports Canada Day which includes several other 
municipal concessions like free transit service and the closing of roads for the event, the 
Planning and Building Department will support the variance. However, we suggest the removal 
of the corporate sponsor slogan “Food at its best” and possibly replace with “Thank you”. 
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